Petitioner, :

v. : CASE NO. SC00-90

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Respondent. :

_____/

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

P. DOUGLAS BRINKMEYER Assistant Public Defender Second Judicial Circuit Fla. Bar No. 197890 301 S. Monroe, Suite 401 Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE (S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
ISSUE I AS CONSTRUED IN WOODS V. STATE, THE ORIGINAL PRR ACT DELEGATES JUDICIAL SENTENCING POWER TO THE STATE ATTORNEY, IN VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND ALSO VIOLATES SEVERAL OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.	2
THE CERTIFIED QUESTION	2
OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	2
Single Subject Requirement	3
Cruel And/Or Unusual Punishment, Vagueness, Due Process, and Equal Protection	4
ISSUE II IF SENTENCING UNDER THE PRR ACT IS WITHIN THE TRIAL COURT'S DISCRETION, THE CASE MUST BE REMANDED FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO EXERCISE THAT SENTENCING DISCRETION.	5
ISSUE III THE PRR ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO BURGLARY OF AN UNOCCUPIED DWELLING.	8
FUNDAMENTAL ERROR	8
ANALOGY TO MINIMUM MANDATORY FIREARM CASES	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE (S)	PAGE(S)
<u>Bain v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1999)	8
Crumitie v. State, 605 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	7
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	4
<pre>Heggs v. State, 25 Fla. Law Weekly S137 (Fla. Feb. 17, 2000)</pre>	4,8
<pre>Hunter v. State, 25 Fla. Law Weekly D387 (Fla. 2nd DCA Feb. 11, 2000)</pre>	10
<u>Lowman v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2nd DCA), rev. denied 727 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 1998)	10
McDaniel v. State, 25 Fla. Law Weekly D435 (Fla. 2nd DCA Feb. 11, 2000)	9
Nelson v. State, 719 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	8
Rollinson v. State, 743 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	3
<u>State v. Cotton</u> , 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998), rev. granted 737 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 1999)	6 , 7
<u>State v. Hargrove</u> , 694 So. 2d 729, 730-31 (Fla. 1997)	10
<u>State v. Huggins</u> , 744 So. 2d 1215, 1216-17 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	9
<u>State v. Overfelt</u> , 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)	10
<u>State v. Trowell</u> , 739 So. 2d 77, 78, note 1 (Fla. 1999)	6
<pre>State v. Wise, 744 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA), rev. granted 741 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1999)</pre>	6 , 7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE(S)	PAGE(S)
<pre>White v. State, 618 So. 2d 354, 355 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)</pre>	7
Woods v. State, 740 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. granted 740 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1999)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Art. II, §3, Fla. Const.	2
ch. 95-184, Laws of Fla.	4
ch. 97-239, Laws of Fla.	3,11
ch. 98-204, Laws of Fla.	6
ch. 99-10, Laws of Fla.	3
ch. 99-188, Laws of Fla.	6
§775.082(8), Fla. Stat. (1997)	1
§775.082(8)(a)1., Fla. Stat. (1997)	12
§775.082(8)(a)1.q., Fla. Stat. (1997)	9
§775.082(8)(d)1.d., Fla. Stat. (1997)	5
§775.084(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1997)	12
\$775.084(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1997)	5
